
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

PLEASE NOTE 
 

THIS WILL BE A ‘VIRTUAL MEETING’, A LINK TO WHICH WILL BE 
AVAILABLE ON LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL’S WEBSITE AT LEAST 
24HRS BEFORE THE MEETING. 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  Minutes of meeting held on 17th August 2020 (previously circulated).    

    
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
     
      
      

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

5       A5 20/00237/OUT Timber Yard Rabbit Lane 
Gressingham 

Upper Lune 
Valley 
Ward 

(Pages 4 - 
11) 

     
  Outline application for the demolition 

of existing agricultural buildings, 
erection of 2 holiday cottages, 
installation of package treatment 
plant and associated access. 

  

6       A6 20/00579/VCN 9 Beech Avenue Galgate Ellel Ward (Pages 12 - 
15) 

  Change of use of a shop (A1) to 
dwelling (C3), erection of single 
storey extensions to the side and 
rear, construction of a ramp to the 
front, installation of replacement 
window and replacement of a door 
with a window (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 2 of 
18/01229/FUL to amend the 
approved plans). 

  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=Q6KRYWIZLUL00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QBGBE4IZN2I00


 

7       A7 20/00720/FUL 49 Bare Avenue Morecambe Bare Ward (Pages 16 - 
18) 

  Erection of a single storey rear 
extension. 

  

      
8       Delegated List (Pages 19 - 23) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 

Richard Austen-Baker, Mandy Bannon, Alan Biddulph, Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, 
Roger Cleet, Tim Dant, Mel Guilding, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard and 
Robert Redfern 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Victoria Boyd-Power (Substitute), Kevin Frea (Substitute), June Greenwell 
(Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute), David Whitworth 
(Substitute) and Peter Yates (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Democratic Services: email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 28th August 2020.   

 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QD9D6CIZFTG00
mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 8 
20/00237/OUT 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 20/00237/OUT 

Proposal 
Outline application for the demolition of existing agricultural buildings, 
erection of 2 holiday cottages, installation of package treatment plant 
and associated access 

Application site 

Timber Yard 

Rabbit Lane 

Gressingham 

Lancashire 

Applicant Mr Leonard Metcalfe 

Agent David Hall 

Case Officer Ms Rebecca Halliwell 

Departure No  

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Refusal  

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This application has been referred to the Planning Regulatory Committee by Cllr Scothern on the 
grounds that the development would be a diversification as the farm was badly hit by floods during 
the recent storms, it would benefit the local economy and would bring back into use and improve a 
current derelict site. So in line with the Scheme of Delegation in the Council’s Constitution, the 
application must be determined by the Planning Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The application site relates to a former sawmill and timber yard located on the eastern side of Rabbit 

Lane, circa. 400m from the edge of the village of Gressingham. The site is in the ownership of Fleets 
Farm. Fleets Farm main farmyard and buildings are located on Fleet Lane / Eskrigge Lane, 
approximately 350m south west of the village of Gressingham, circa 850m south west of the application 
site. The site is located on land within the defined Countryside Area. 
 

1.2 The site is partially overgrown with two substantial timber and corrugated metal buildings which are in 
disrepair. A number of smaller structures are also present within the site. The site is accessed via an 
existing access off Rabbit Lane, which currently serves several existing dwellings on the periphery of 
the village.  
 

1.3 The boundaries surrounding the application site comprise of a mix of mature trees and hedging with 
a traditional field head on the eastern boundary. There is a small wood immediately to the south of 
the site, while the remainder of the site is surrounding by open agricultural fields 

.  
 

Page 4Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 8 
20/00237/OUT 

 CODE 

 

2.0 Proposal 
 

2.1 Outline planning permission is sought for the demolition of existing agricultural buildings, erection of 
2 holiday cottages, installation of package treatment plant and associated access. This application 
seeks to determine whether the principle of the development is acceptable, all matters are reserved 
except access. Should outline planning permission be granted, a future reserved matters application 
will deal with the appearance of the dwellings, landscaping, the layout and the scale of the 
development.  
 

2.2 The submitted site plan indicated that the development will comprise of a semi-detached property 
split into 2 holiday cottages, it will be sited on part of the existing buildings footprint. The septic tank 
will be sited in the south eastern corner of the application site. The access will comprise of two car 
park gravel areas / turning areas to the west and south of the proposed cottages. The existing access 
requires modest improvement to provide radius kerbs 

  
 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 There is no formal planning history for this site, however, a pre-application query was received last 

year: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

19/00565/PRETWO Redevelopment of former sawmill/wood yard to 2no. 
holiday lets 

Advice Issued 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and internal consultees: 

 

Consultee Response 

Highways No objection, however for reasons of highway safety have requested the inclusion 
of a number of conditions relating to the creation of a pedestrian access, and the 
proposed works to the vehicular access. 

Environmental 
Health – 
Contamination 

No objection subject to the appropriate sampling and site investigations taking place 
and the attachment of standard contaminated land condition.  

Fir
[...]
ivery operating costs and profit levels for the last two financial years. It is clear from this 
information that the farm operations will remain the dominant business activity for Fleets Farm but the 
existing livery business and the proposed holiday cottages can play an essential role in ensuring the 
future viability of the farm. The Council believe that insufficient justification has been provided to 
support the need for a further farm diversification proposal. The flooding of the farm along with the 
current economic climate are not adequate reasoning given they are all circumstantial to the applicant.  
 
Policy DM47 goes on to further state that a preference for development should be given to the re-use 
of Previously Developed Land (PDL) and the conversion and re-use of existing rural buildings, in 
accordance Policy DM49. Given the poor state of the buildings present within the site this application 
seeks consent for their demolition and the erection of a new building to accommodate the two holiday 
cottages. The submitted planning statement concludes that the land is considered as previously 
development land, no longer required for agricultural purposes.  
 
As the structure cannot be re-used or converted, it is necessary to demonstrate no other suitable 
locations within the nearby settlement exist for the proposed development along with a robust 
demonstration that the benefits of the proposal outweigh the impacts, including the generation of 
significant economic benefits. Paragraph 6-3.9 of the Planning Statement states that ‘Agriculture will 
remain the primary use of the business as the financial appraisal makes clear. The existing buildings 
while in poor condition have been on site for many years and are of permanent and substantial 
construction and no longer required for agricultural use. The proposed replacement building is of 
similar scale and this can be conditioned accordingly. The site is previously developed, it is within the 

Page 6


[...]
sed. The applicants contaminated land desk study suggests 
that the site is located on glacial clay deposits with siltstone below this. In the absence of any ground 
investigation works the LPA need to be convinced that the site can drain. There is insufficient 
information supplied with the application to demonstrate the site can be drained of surface water and 
therefore fails to comply with Policy DM34 of the Development Management DPD. 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The site is located within the defined open countryside area, divorced from services resulting in 
reliance upon a private car and as such is not considered to be sustainable in terms of its location.   
Whilst policy encourages the use of previously developed land and the provision of visitor 
accommodation, development should ensure no adverse impacts on the character or appearance 
of the surrounding area. It is considered that there are no special circumstances, in this instance, to 
justify the erection of 2 holiday cottages in such an unsustainable location. The flooding of the main 
farmstead is circumstantial (and detached from this application site) and cannot be considered as a 
sufficient reason to justify the detachment of the application site from the main farmstead or for its 
impact upon the open countryside.  
 
The development would result in an incongruous form of development which would fail to reflect the 
rural character or nature of the surrounding area. By reason of the site's open and distinctly rural 
character and appearance, which is considered to relate more in a visual sense to the surrounding 
countryside as opposed to the built-up area of Gressingham, the proposed development would result 
in the encroachment of residential development into the open countryside which would fail to 
improve, but rather erode the character and quality of the area and harm its intrinsic character and 
beauty.  There has also been a lack of information supplied concerning how surface water will be 
managed on the site, and therefore councillors are recommended to refuse this application. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

Page 8 of 8 
20/00237/OUT 

 CODE 

 

Recommendation 
 

That Outline Planning Consent BE REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 
1. The site is located within the open countryside, separated from key services and facilities and as such 

is considered to be unsustainable in terms of its location with occupants reliant on the private car.  The 
proposal is therefore contrary to the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework, 
in particular Section 5, and Policies DM1 and DM60 of the Development Management Development 
Plan Document. 

 
2. It has not been demonstrated that the development would enhance or maintain the vitality of the local 

community, or help sustain services in nearby settlements, and there has been no exceptional 
justification provided to support the creation of 2 holiday cottages in an unsustainable location. As a 
consequence, the proposal fails to accord with Development Management Development Plan 
Document Policies DM1, DM23, DM47, DM48, DM49 and DM60 and National Planning Policy 
Framework Sections 2, 5 and 9.  

 
3. The proposal would harm the visual amenity of the area, and result in urbanisation in the landscape, 

through the introduction of a built form of development that would appear as an overly conspicuous 
and discordant feature, that would visually intrude within, and cause harm to the surrounding tranquil 
landscape. The proposal is therefore found to be contrary to the aims and objectives of Section 15 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy DM46 of the Development Management DPD.  

 
4. Insufficient information has been provided to show how the site would manage surface water 

associated with the development, and therefore could lead to flooding both on, and off the site. On this 
basis, the proposal is considered to contradict Section 14 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
and Policies DM34 and DM36 of the Development Management Development Plan Document.  

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
 
Lancaster City Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, in the interests of 
delivering sustainable development. As part of this approach the council offers a pre-application service, 
aimed at positively influencing development proposals. Whilst the applicant has taken advantage of this 
service prior to submission, the resulting proposal is unacceptable for the reasons prescribed in the notice. 
The applicant is encouraged to liaise with the case officer in an attempt to resolve the reasons for refusal. 
 
 
Background Papers 
  

 

Page 11



 

Page 1 of 4 
20/00579/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 20/00579/VCN 

Proposal 

 
Change of use of a shop (A1) to dwelling (C3), erection of single storey 
extensions to the side and rear, construction of a ramp to the front, 
installation of replacement window and replacement of a door with a 
window (pursuant to the variation of condition 2 of 18/01229/FUL to 
amend the approved plans) 
 

Application site 

 

9 Beech Avenue 

Galgate 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 
 

Applicant Mr Andrew Whittaker 

Agent Mrs Nola Jackson 

Case Officer Mr Robert Clarke 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval 
 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation.  However, 
the application site is owned by Lancaster City Council, and as such the application must be 
determined by the Planning Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The property which forms the subject of this application relates to a two storey semi-detached 

property, which is located on Beech Avenue in Galgate. The north of Beech Avenue is characterised 
with 
[...]

Application Number Proposal Decision 

18/01229/FUL Change of use of a shop (A1) to dwelling (C3), erection 
of single storey extensions to the side and rear, 
construction of a ramp to the front, installation of 

replacement window and replacement of a door with a 
window 

Permitted 

07/00083/CU Change of use from tanning studio to office/shop Permitted 

05/00843/CU Change of use from a ground floor lock up shop to a coin 
operated launderette 

Refused 

03/01075/CU Change of use of vacant butchers’ shop to tanning studio Permitted 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and internal consultees: 

 

Consultee Response 

Ellel Parish Council No objections 

County Highways No objections 

Fire Safety Officer No comments received 

Property Services No comments received 

 
4.2 The following responses have been received from members of the public: 

 

 No correspondence has been received at the time of compiling this report. 
 

 
5.0 Analysis 

 
5.1 The key considerations in the assessment of this application are: 

 

 Principle of the development - Development Management DPD Policies DM1: New 
residential development and meeting housing needs, DM2: Housing standards, DM4: 
Residential development outside main urban areas, DM13: Residential conversions, 
Strategic Policies and Land Allocations; Policies SP2: Lancaster district settlement hierarchy, 
SP6: The delivery of new homes, H2: housing delivery in rural areas of the district and 
National Planning Policy Framework Sections 2, 5, 12. 
 

 Design and visual impact – Development Management DPD Policies DM29: Key design 
principles and National Planning Policy Framework Section 12. 

Page 13



 

Page 3 of 4 
20/00579/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
 

 Residential amenity – Development Management DPD Policies DM2: Housing Standards, 
DM29: Key design principles and National Planning Policy Framework Section 12. 
 

 Highway Impacts - Development Management DPD Policies DM29: Key design principles, 
DM62: Vehicle Parking Provision and National Planning Policy Framework Section 12. 
 
 
 

5.2 Principle of Development- Development Management DPD Policies DM1: New residential 
development and meeting housing needs, DM2: Housing standards, DM4: Residential development 
outside main urban areas, DM13: Residential conversions and National Planning Policy Framework 
Sections 2, 5, 12. 
 

5.2.1 
 

The principle of the use of the site as a domestic dwelling has already been established through the 
previous 2018 planning permission. The site is located within the rural settlement of Galgate which 
is identified as a sustainable settlement within Policy SP2 of the Strategic Policies and Land 
Allocations DPD. Therefore, it is within a sustainable location within which the provision of new 
residential accommodation is encouraged and consequently the principal of the development 
proposed remains acceptable. 

  
5.3 Design and Visual Impact- Development Management DPD Policies DM29: Key design principles 

and National Planning Policy Framework Section 12. 
 

5.3.1 The proposed development has been designed to reflect that of the existing dwelling, particularly in 
terms of the material palette and therefore the proposed appearance is considered complement the 
character of the surrounding properties along Beech Avenue. The proposed extension, due to its 
location on a corner plot, will partially breach the established building line down the frontage of the 
Elm Avenue properties. However, the subject property is located at a skewed angle relative to Elm 
Avenue whilst the established boundary hedgerows provide a screen to prevent the building line 
from being viewed in the street scene. On this basis, the proposal will not result in any adverse visual 
impact when viewed from within the street scene.  
 

5.4 Residential Amenity - Development Management DPD Policies DM2: Housing Standards, DM29: 
Key design principles and Na
[...]
rated 
that the plans meet the requirements of the Nationally Described Space Standards and that an 
appropriate standard of accommodation and an appropriate level of outlook, privacy and free of 
overlooking and overshadowing can be provided. The proposed development has been designed 
and is to use materials that are keeping with the character of the surrounding area. The proposed 
works are not thought to have an adverse visual impact when viewed from within the street scene. 
The proposed works are considered to have no impact upon the residential amenities of the two 
nearest residential properties of 2 Elm Avenue and 10 Beech Avenue. This is due to the high 
boundary treatments along the northern and western boundaries and the distance that the proposed 
extensions are set away from the neighbouring properties. There are two existing off-street parking 
spaces that are accessed from Beech Avenue, these are to remain in situ and will be utilised by the 
dwelling proposed. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Development to commence by 11 December 2021 Control 

2 Development to accord to approved plans Control 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guida
[...]
d car park beyond.  
 

5.3.2 There is a neighbouring window close to the western boundary which serves a dining/reception 
room, there is also an additional bay window serving the same room on the western elevation. While 
the centre of the window lies on the extension side of the 45 degree line on floor plan, this does not 
appear to be the case on elevation plan. As such, daylight and sunlight levels are unlikely to be 
adversely affected because light will continue to be received over the roof and through the bay 
window on the side elevation. Furthermore, with the limited depth and the pitched roof of the 
extension sloping down into the garden, the proposal will not appear excessively overbearing. 
Considering these matters, the proposal is considered to comply with DM29 insomuch that the 
development will not have a significant detrimental impact on upon the residential amenity of 47 
Bare Avenue.  

Page 17



 

Page 3 of 3 
20/00720/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 Due to the relatively small nature of the development involved, the proposal is considered 

appropriate to this residential site. The design is in keeping with the dwelling and does not occupy 
a prominent position within the street nor does it have a detrimental impact upon the residential 
amenity of the neighbouring properties. As the proposal complies with all the relevant local and 
national policies listed above, the application is recommended for approval subject to the two 
conditions noted below.  

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard three year timescale Control 

2 Development in accordance with plans Control 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster t
[...]
Andrew Illingworth (Lower Lune Valley 
Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

20/00333/FUL 
 
 

2 Low Road, Middleton, Morecambe Erection of two storey 
extension to the southern elevation, a single storey porch to 
the western elevation and widening of an access point and 
creation of parking area with wall and fencing for Mr Gareth 
Bailey (Overton Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

20/00379/FUL 
 
 

Cotestones Farm, Sand Lane, Warton Change of use of a 
paddock to a cattery (sui generis) and veterinary acupuncture 
treatment clinic (sui generis), erection of associated buildings 
and associated hard landscaping for Dr Helen Barker (Warton 
Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

20/00397/FUL 
 
 

3 Friar Street, Lancaster, Lancashire Change of use of offices 
(B1) to one 1-bed apartment (C3) and one 4-bed maisonette 
(C3) and insertion of windows to rear and side elevations for 
Mr Simon Dickinson (Castle Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

20/00466/VCN 
 
 

Maple Works, Northgate, White Lund Industrial Estate 
Retrospective application for the temporary siting of a 
refrigeration unit (pursuant to the variation of condition 2 on 
planning permission 19/00281/FUL to amend the date of 
removal to on or before 3 May 2021) for Mr R Altham 
(Westgate Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

20/00468/FUL 
 
 

8 Leapers View, Over Kellet, Carnforth Retrospective 
application for the demolition of existing rear extensions and 
retention of a part single storey, part two storey rear 
extension for Mrs Susan Ogden (Kellet Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

20/00478/FUL 
 
 

Proposed Development Site, Thornton Road, Morecambe 
Erection of a four storey building comprising 6 one bedroom 
flats (C3), 2 garages and storage areas for Mr Paul Hart 
(Poulton Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Refused 
 

20/00481/FUL 
 
 

Todds House, Melling Road, Melling Erection of a 1.6m 
boundary garden wall and installation of a gate fo
[...]
 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

20/00758/AD 
 
 

Brunstow, Scriffen Lane, Ellel Agricultural Determination for 
concreting of existing farm yard for Mr James Hayhurst (Ellel 
Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Prior Approval Refused 
 

 

Page 23


	Agenda
	5 Timber Yard Rabbit Lane Gressingham
	6 9 Beech Avenue Galgate
	7 49 Bare Avenue Morecambe
	8 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  14TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Anderton, Mandy Bannon, Alan Biddulph, Abbott Bryning, Roger Cleet, 
Tim Dant, Mel Guilding, Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern and 
Peter Yates (Substitute for Councillor Budden) 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Keith Budden and Janice Hanson 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts Principal Planning Officer 
 Debbie Chambers Head of Democratic Services  
 Rephael Walmsley Solicitor 
 Jenny Kay Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 
 Eric Marsden Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

34 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th August 2020 were agreed as a true record, and 
would be signed by the Chair at a later date. 
 

35 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 14TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Paul Anderton declared an interest in agenda item A7: 20/00720/FUL Erection 
of a single storey rear extension, at 49 Bare Avenue, Morecambe. The reason being that 
he knew the applicants Mr & Mrs Jimenez professionally. Councillor Anderton stated that 
he would play no part in the discussion of the application nor would he participate in the 
vote. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 

37 TIMBER YARD RABBIT LANE GRESSINGHAM  
 

  A5 20/00237/OUT Outline application for the 
demolition of existing 
agricultural buildings, erection 
of 2 holiday cottages, 
installation of package 
treatment plant and associated 
access. 

Upper Lune 
Valley Ward 

   R 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Dave Brookes: 
 
“That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 9 Councillors voted in favour, 3 voted against, and none 
abstained, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. The site is located within the open countryside, separated from key services and 

facilities and as such is considered to be unsustainable in terms of its location with 
occupants reliant on the private car. The proposal is therefore contrary to the aims 
and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular Section 5, and 
Policies DM1 and DM60 of the Development Management Development Plan 
Document. 

 
2. It has not been demonstrated that the development would enhance or maintain the 

vitality of the local community, or help sustain services in nearby settlements, and 
there has been no exceptional justification provided to support the creation of 2 
holiday cottages in an unsustainable location. As a consequence, the proposal fails to 
accord with Development Management Development Plan Document Policies DM1, 
DM23, DM47, DM48, DM49 and DM60 and National Planning Policy Framework 
Sections 2, 5 and 9. 

 
3. The proposal would harm the visual amenity of the area, and result in urbanisation in 

the landscape, through the introduction of a built form of development that would 
appear as an overly conspicuous and discordant feature, that would visually intrude 
within, and cause harm to the surrounding tranquil landscape. The proposal is 
therefore found to be contrary to the aims and objectives of Section 15 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and Policy DM46 of the Development Management DPD. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 14TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
4. Insufficient information has been provided to show how the site would manage 

surface water associated with the development, and therefore could lead to flooding 
both on, and off the site. On this basis, the proposal is considered to contradict 
Section 14 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policies DM34 and DM36 
of the Development Management Development Plan Document. 

 
 

COUNCILLOR ROGER CLEET JOINED THE MEETING AT 10:55 A.M. 
 
38 9 BEECH AVENUE GALGATE  

 
  A6 20/00579/VCN Change of use of a shop (A1) 

to dwelling (C3), erection of 
single storey extensions to the 
side and rear, construction of a 
ramp to the front, installation of 
replacement window and 
replacement of a door with a 
window (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 2 of 
18/01229/FUL to amend the 
approved plans). 

Ellel Ward    A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Peter Yates and seconded by Councillor Robert Redfern: 
 
“That Planning Permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 13 Members voted in favour of the proposition, whereupon 
the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development to commence by 11 December 2021. 
2. Development to accord to approved plans. 
 
 

39 49 BARE AVENUE MORECAMBE  
 

  A7 20/00720/FUL Erection of a single storey rear 
extension. 

Bare Ward    A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Mel Guilding and seconded by Councillor Robert Redfern: 
 
“That Planning Permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 12 Councillors voted in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 14TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard three year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with plans. 
 
 

40 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Development Manager (Planning Applications) submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.22 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services: email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


